

October 11, 2022

Mr. Nathan Charles 10803 Ironton Cutoff Little Rock, AR 72206

RE: General Permit for Construction and Operation of a Yard Waste Compost Facility

Permit Number: 0031-SCYW

Document ID: 82822

Dear Mr. Nathan Charles:

The Chief Administrator of the Division of Environmental Quality has approved a minor modification, effective October 2, 2022, to the General Permit for Construction and Operation of a Yard Waste Compost Facility pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 8-6-207 and Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecology Commission's Rule No. 22.308. This permit modification changes the expiration date for the General Permit without a need for you to submit a Renewal Notice of Intent at this time. Please place the attached cover sheet on your copy of the General Permit.

Please contact Annette Cusher at 501-682-0841 or <u>Annette.Cusher@adeq.state.ar.us</u> if there are any questions or if she can be of assistance in any way.

Sincerely,

Jarrod Zweifel, P.G.

Associate Director

Division of Environmental Quality

5301 Northshore Drive, North Little Rock, Arkansas, 72118-5317

cc: Jones, Cusher, Krou, Hayden, McWilliams, Goheen

GENERAL PERMIT FOR CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF A YARD WASTE COMPOSTING FACILITY (TYPE Y COMPOSTING FACILITY) ISSUED BY STATE OF ARKANSAS DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL OUALITY

PERMIT NUMBER: 0000-SCYW

AUTHORITY: In accordance with the provisions of the Arkansas Solid Waste

Management Act (Act 237 of 1971 as amended; Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated §8-6-201 *et seq.*), and the Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecology Commission (APC&EC) Rule No. 22, the Division has the authority to issue general permits for certain categories of solid waste processing facilities. Pursuant to that authority, the Division has chosen to permit Type Y composting

facilities through a general permit program.

EFFECTIVE DATE: October 2, 2017

MODIFICATION DATE: October 11, 2022 – Effective as of October 2, 2022

EXPIRATION DATE: May 31, 2023

LIMITATIONS: Owners or operators of Type Y composting facilities within the State

of Arkansas who fail to make a written request to the Administrator to be covered by this general permit or those who fail to submit all required documentation are not authorized to operate under the

permit.

Signed this 11th day of October, 2022

Jarrod Zweifel, P.G.

Associate Director

Office of Land Resources

Division of Environmental Quality